

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/11/2021 3:26 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100194-1
Court of Appeals No. 80864-3-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

CATHLEEN ROBERTSON, *et al*,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY
HON. MICHAEL K. RYAN, JUDGE

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Shannon E. Phillips, WSBA #25631
M. Quinn Oppenheim, WSBA #45094
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104-2682
(206) 676-7000
shannonp@summitlaw.com
quinno@summitlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. VCC Practices and Policies.....	2
	1. VCC’s shift-change policies.....	2
	2. VCC’s early departure and rounding policies ensure that all work time is paid.	3
	3. Employees engage in various pre-shift activities, including many purely personal activities.....	5
	B. Procedural Background.	6
	1. The trial court dismissed claims for double damages and six pre-shift activities.....	7
	2. The trial court excluded expert opinion evidence based on a defective survey.	8
	3. After class counsel conceded they could not prove classwide damages for fewer than all nine claimed activities without the defective survey, the trial court dismissed the remaining pre-shift work claims.	11
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	12

A.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Whether Employees Presented a Genuine Factual Issue that Locating Ergonomic Equipment was “Work” Is Consistent with Applicable Precedent.....	12
B.	The Court of Appeals’ Evaluation of Evidence of Training Regarding Ergonomic Equipment Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.	18
C.	The Court of Appeals’ Determination That the Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion Regarding the Admissibility of Expert Evidence Does Not Merit Review.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013, 34 ALR 145 (D.C. Dir. 1923)	9
<i>Johnson v. Harvey</i> , 44 Wn.2d 455, 268 P.2d 662 (1954)	21
<i>Lindell v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 386, 267 P.2d 709 (1954)	15, 16
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	20
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004)	20
<i>Richardson v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 896, 432 P.3d 841 (2018)	13, 14, 15
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wn.2d 879, 846 P.2d 502 (1993)	21
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 Wn.2d 759, 226 P.3d (1951)	21
<i>Weeks v. Chief of State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893, 639 P.2d 732 (1982)	15, 16
Statutes	
RCW 49.46.020	13
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)	1,2,12

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 785.474
29 C.F.R. § 785.484

Other Authorities

Wash. Dep't. of Labor & Indus., Admin. Policy ES.D.14
Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus., Admin. Policy ES.C.213
